

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 5, 2012 to July 10, 2013

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 9, 2013

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2013

prior to the most recently certified state valuation; and

C. For fiscal year 2015-16 and each subsequent fiscal year, the average of the certified state valuations for the 3 most recent years prior to the most recently certified state valuation.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 204

H.P. 707 - L.D. 1009

An Act Concerning Fertilizer and Lime Products

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it is imperative that this legislation take effect for the upcoming planting season; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 7 MRSA §742, sub-§1-A is enacted to read:

1-A. Biosolids. "Biosolids" means municipal sewage sludge that is a primarily organic, semisolid product resulting from the wastewater treatment process that can be beneficially recycled, including material derived from biosolids and septic tank sludge, also known as septage.

Sec. 2. 7 MRSA §742, sub-§4 is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

4. Commercial fertilizer. "Commercial fertilizer" means a substance containing one or more recognized fertilizer materials bearing a guaranteed analysis on the product label of a packaged product or the accompanying delivery paperwork or invoice of a bulk fertilizer. It does not include unmanipulated animal and vegetable manures.

Sec. 3. 7 MRSA §742, sub-§11-A is enacted to read:

11-A. Packaged biosolids. "Packaged biosolids" means biosolids distributed in a sealed container provided by the distributor of the material.

Sec. 4. 7 MRSA §742, sub-§17 is enacted to read:

17. Unpackaged biosolids. "Unpackaged biosolids" means biosolids distributed in a loose, unpackaged form in an unsealed container, including, but not limited to, a tote bag, tote tank, bin, tank, trailer, spreader truck, railcar and pickup truck bed or other container provided by the final user solely for transport of the material.

Sec. 5. 7 MRSA §743-B is enacted to read:

§743-B. Exemption for biosolids

Sections 743 and 743-A do not apply to packaged biosolids or unpackaged biosolids that are derived primarily from residuals regulated by Title 38, chapter 13 and by rules adopted by the Department of Environmental Protection governing solid waste management matters concerning composting facilities and the agronomic utilization of residuals when those biosolids include a legible and conspicuous disclaimer on their marketing materials and labeling specifically stating: "This product is not a commercial fertilizer, and any nutrient claims are not a guaranteed analysis. If a fertilizer material percentage statement appears on a label or accompanying delivery documentation, except for those products for which delivery documentation is required by Department of Environmental Protection rule, that product must be registered as a fertilizer.

Sec. 6. 7 MRSA §764-A is enacted to read:

§764-A. Exemption for industrial by-products

Section 764 does not apply to unpackaged industrial by-products derived primarily from residuals regulated by Title 38, chapter 13 and by rules adopted by the Department of Environmental Protection governing solid waste management matters concerning composting facilities and the agronomic utilization of residuals when those industrial by-products include a legible and conspicuous disclaimer on their marketing materials and labeling specifically stating: "This product is an industrial by-product, and any claims of neutralizing value and fineness are not guarantees."

Industrial by-products exempted under this section need not comply with sections 765 and 766.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 5, 2013.

CHAPTER 205 H.P. 717 - L.D. 1019

An Act To Protect the State's Property Rights in Maine State Museum Research

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, research projects are ongoing at the Maine State Museum; and

Whereas, in order to protect individuals' personally identifiable information, it is imperative that this Act take effect immediately; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 27 MRSA §86-B is enacted to read:

<u>§86-B. Confidentiality of certain research and per</u> sonal information

1. Draft research and materials. Museum draft research, publications and exhibit materials, including scientific, archaeological and historical findings, are confidential and not public records for the purposes of Title 1, chapter 13, subchapter 1 until complete and presented to the public. The Museum Director may authorize disclosure before publication or presentation to the public.

2. Personal history research and materials. Personal information contained in any record about the individual that is obtained by the Maine State Museum in the course of a historical research project is confidential and not a public record for the purposes of Title 1, chapter 13, subchapter 1 until:

A. The individual authorizes the release of the personal information as a public record; or

B. The death of the individual, except that the Museum Director may, at the request of the individual, designate in writing that personal information about the individual remain confidential for a specified period, not to exceed 25 years after the death of the individual, to protect the privacy of the individual or the privacy of the parent or child of the individual.

For the purposes of this section, "personal information" means any information about an individual's personal history, including, but not limited to, medical, psychiatric, employment, counseling and other information of a personal or private nature. **Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 5, 2013.

CHAPTER 206

H.P. 405 - L.D. 586

An Act To Enable Municipalities To Establish Business Development Loan Programs Using Municipally Raised or Appropriated Money

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 30-A MRSA §5726, sub-§13, as enacted by PL 2001, c. 78, §2, is amended to read:

13. Elderly housing. Provide municipally owned rental housing for the elderly; and

Sec. 2. 30-A MRSA §5726, sub-§14, as enacted by PL 2001, c. 78, §2, is amended to read:

14. Affordable housing. Facilitate affordable housing-; and

Sec. 3. 30-A MRSA §5726, sub-§15 is enacted to read:

15. Job creation and retention. Establish revolving loan fund programs to assist in job creation and retention for local for-profit and nonprofit enterprises if approved by a municipal referendum election pursuant to sections 2528, 2529 and 2532, even if the municipality or plantation has not accepted the provisions of section 2528.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 207

S.P. 457 - L.D. 1318

An Act To Clarify the Law Regarding Advertising Signs outside Premises Licensed To Sell Alcohol

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 28-A MRSA §710, sub-§1, as amended by PL 1997, c. 373, §69, is further amended to read:

1. Advertising outside of licensed premises. A person, except wholesale licensees and certificate of approval holders, may not advertise or permit to be